

Invitation

Bayern Open TeamGym Event number 251002095002

Organizing comittee Bayerischer Turnverband e. V., Georg-Brauchle-Ring 93, 80992 München

Host BTV AK TeamGym / TSV 2000 Rothenburg

Date 29. + 30.3.2025

Head of Judges

Mehrzweckhalle Rothenburg, Venue

Friedrich-Hörner-Weg 11, 91541 Rothenburg ob der Tauber

Head of Competition Katharina Warter, <u>Katharina.Warter@btv-turnen.de</u>

Sabine Kaiser, sabine.kaiser@btv-turnen.de

Sabine Kaiser, Sabine.Kaiser@btv-turnen.de Local contact

Kathinka Pfister, <u>Kathinka.Pfister@btv-turnen.de</u>

Timetable The final timetable and detailled information about the competition will be

Julia Junker, Julia.Junker@btv-turnen.de,

released one week ahead of competition on the BTV homepage for TeamGym.

Registration procedure Registration procedure for non-German teams:

> The registration of participants and judges is the sole responsibility of the clubs and is done on a club-by-club basis using an Excel registration list. Judges are also registered via the Excel list. Please complete the Excel list and send it to

sabine.schoenberger@btv-turnen.de .

Application fee 95,00 € for each registered team.

The application fee is due with registration and is nonrefundable if the team

doesn't paricipate!

The registration fee will be invoiced to the clubs, which must be transferred by

the clubs.

Deregistrations are only possible for free until the deadline by deleting the

application.

Deadline Registrations are possible until 10.02.2025, 23:59.

There is no late registration period. If the registration time is over, it is no longer

possible to register.

Competition groups: NEW RULES/SYSTEM Dokumente (dtb.de)

Competition Number	Competition Name	Altersklasse
476113	Bayern Open Kür 1 (national) 4-10 P	Up to 13 years (Children)*
476111	Bayern Open Kür 1 (national) 4-10 P	11 years and older (Junior/Senior)*
476213	Bayern Open Kür 2 (national) 4-10 P	Up to 13 years (Children)*









476211	Bayern Open Kür 2 (national) 4-10 P	11 years and older (Junior/Senior)*
476313	Bayern Open Kür 3 (national) 4-10 P	Up to 13 years (Children)*
476311	Bayern Open Kür 3 (national) 4-10 P	11 years and older (Junior/Senior)*
476414	Bayern Open Kür 4 Junior (international) 6-10 TN	14-17 years*
476416	Bayern Open Kür 4 Senior (international) 6-10 TN	16 years and older*

^{*} The calendar year in which the corresponding birthday is reached.

Link to national Code of Points: Nationale Wertungsbestimmungen ab Juni 2024.pdf (dtb.de)

Music A link will be send to the mail adress stored in Excel registration list. Please upload

the music in mp3 format until 21.03.2025 named the following way: club + no. + competition class_apparatus.mp3; e.g. SV Lohhof 1 Kür

3_Tumbling.mp3

Equipment information Equipment that complies with the regulations can be brought along. Other

equipment must be registered/requetested in advance to AK TeamGym!

On Competition day each team has to providee 8 copies of tariff forms for floor, 6 copies each for Trampet and Tumbling. The Tariff Forms must be devliered BEFORE warm-up! The required number of sheets will be sent again with the

timetable!

For each competition from 2025 onwards, it's necessary to register one volunteer per club (except clubs from abroad)! The volunteer must be registered by the respective club by e-mail to Katharina. Warter@btv-turnen.de by the registration deadline! Volunteers will be used to operate the music, to make annoucements (not welcome and award ceremony), to distribute team signs, start pass control, etc. If a club does not report a volunteer, a penalty of 200 € ist o be paid. If there are too few volunteers by the registration deadline, the competition is cancelled!

Any changes regarding registrations (Judges, Participants, volunteers) have to be reported to AK TeamGym.

Competitions will only be held, if at least three participants per competition or age group are registered. If there are less than three entries by the deadline, the competition will, if possible, be combined with the next higher competition or age group and scored together. Otherwise the competition will be cancelled. The participants registered for the competition will be informed about the procedure immediately after the deadline.

Each club will provide at least two judges for the entire competition day, at least one of them with a valid license. If the required judges are not provided, participation is excluded.

The registered judges will be used for the **entire duration** of the competition. If a club does not start due to cancellations after the deadline, the obligation to provide the required judges remains.

With the notification, the association agrees that in case of non-appearance of a required judge without a replacement 100.00 € (per missing judge) must be paid to the BTV.

Please bring an internet enabled device!

Judges

Tariff forms

Important Notes







The judges' schedules will be published on the area page before the competition and will be sent to the registered judges. Subsequent changes to the schedule are not possible.

Please fill in all additional information in registration excel list.

Liability

The organizier and host assume no liability!

Data protection

We would like to point out that this competition is a public event. The BTV reserves the right to make and distribute pictures and sound recordings of participants and guests as well as lists of results for public relations purposes, unless participants and guests object in individual cases.

The legal basis for this is Art. 6, Para. 1 Lit. f. DSGVO.

The legitimate interest of BTV is to hold events in accordance with its statutory objectives and to provide information about the content of the events as part of its public relations work.

A description of the rights as a data subject applies analogously to the data protection declaration at https://www.btv-turnen.de/datenschutz.html.

The referee management can also create videos of participants for training purposes of the referees.

The reporting club has to inform its participants or their legal guardians about.

Protection from violence

The protection of children, aldolecents and adults is an important matter for BTV. In the every day work of gymnastics and sports clubs as well as in framework of such events, the sports activities are designed responsibly, while at the same time supporting the development of personality. The aim is to create a culture of attention and not looking away. Therefore, the BTV commits itself to certain measures to protect all parties involved in this event: Processing the registration and confirming the clubs commitment to the code of honour and rules of conduct, providing an online video to raise awareness oft he parties involed in the clubs: Basic information on interpersonal violence in sports.

Other information

Awards as in Competition Rules

The results will be published soon after the competition on the Website.

The Head of Competition reserves the right to make changes!

Katharina Warter

1. Wost

Head of AK TeamGym Bayern and Head of Competition

Kathinka Pfister

Responsible for judging and Head of Judges

signed Sabine Kaiser

Responsible for squad management of the LFA Bayern And local contact, Head of Competition

signed by other members of the AK Teamgym Bayern

signed Oskar Paulicks Vizepresident competitive sports

btv-turnen.de



